

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

ALBUQUERQUE COMMONS
PARTNERSHIP,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,

Respondent-Appellant.

Case No. 24,026
Consolidated with
Case 24,027 and 24,042

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

On Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court
County of Bernalillo
Susan M. Conway, District Judge

KENNETH J. CASSUTT
(New Mexico Bar No. 1034)
Cassutt, Hays & Friedman PA
530B Harkle Road
Santa Fe, NM 87505-4739
(505) 989-1434
(505) 992-8378 (facsimile)

EDWARD J. SULLIVAN
CARRIE RICHTER
Garvey, Schubert & Barer
121 SW Morrison, Suite 1100
Portland, OR 97204
503-228-3939

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Planning Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	x
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	xii
ARGUMENT	
I. The Role of Planning and the Comprehensive Plan Continues to Evolve	1
II. <i>West Bluff</i> Revisited	12
A. Comprehensive Plans Passed by Resolution Should be Given the Weight of Law	13
B. The “In Accordance” Language Should Afford Comprehensive Plans the Force of Law	18
III. New Mexico Should Join Other States in Moving Towards the “Plan as Law” Approach	22
IV. ACP Had No Entitlement to Approval of its Site Plan	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	x
<i>Animas Valley Sand and Gravel, Inc. v. Board of County Comm'rs of the County of La Plata</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001)	xi
<i>Arnold Bernhard & Co. v. Planning & Zoning Com.</i> , 194 Conn. 152; 479 A.2d 801 (1984)	10
<i>Associated Home Builders, Inc. v. Livermore</i> , 18 Cal.3d 582; 135 Cal. Rptr. 41; 557 P.2d 473 (1976)	10
<i>Atlixco Coalition v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 127 N.M. 549, 984 P.2d 796 (Ct. App. 1999)	7, 23
<i>Bear Enters. v. County of Greenville</i> , 319 S.C. 137; 459 S.E.2d 883 (Ct. App. 1995)	10
<i>Beck v. Raymond</i> , 118 N.H. 793; 394 A.2d 847 (1978)	10
<i>Bella Vista Ranches v. Sierra Vista</i> , 126 Ariz. 142; 613 P.2d 302, 304 (Ct. App.1980)	10
<i>Bogan v. Sandoval County Planning and Zoning Comm'n</i> , 119 N.M. 334, 890 P.2d 395 (Ct. App.1994)	6, 7, 11, 21
<i>Brazos Land Inc. v. Board of County Comr's of Rio Arriba County</i> , 115 N.M. 168, 848 P.2d 1095 (Ct. App. 1993)	25
<i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. Village of Tarrytown</i> ,	

209 A.2d 57, 66; 624 N.Y.S. 2d 170, 175 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1995)	9
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Paradise Hills Special Zoning District Commission</i> , 99 N.M. 630, 661 P.2d 1329 (1983)	22
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	xi
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 73 N.M. 410, 389 P.2d 13 (1964)	18
<i>Continental Bldg. Co. v. Town of N. Salem</i> , 211 A.2d 88, 91; 625 N.Y.S.2d 700, 703 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1995)	9
<i>Construction Industry Asso. v. Petaluma</i> , 522 F.2d 897, 904; 8 Env't Rep. Cas. (BNA) 1001, 5 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20519 (9 th Cir. Cal. 1975)	11
<i>Concord Twp. Appeal</i> , 439 Pa. 466, 474; 285 N.E. 2d 291, 300 (1972)	8
<i>Cusack Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 242, U.S. 526	18
<i>Dade County v. Yumbo, S. A.</i> , 348 So. 2d 392 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 1977)	10
<i>Dawson Enters. v. Blaine County</i> , 98 Idaho 506; 567 P.2d 1257 (Idaho 1977)	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	xi
<i>Dugger v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 114 N.M. 47, 834 P.2d 424 (Ct. App. 1992)	12, 15, 23
<i>Ed Zaagman, Inc. v. Kentwood</i> , 406 Mich. 137; 277 N.W.2d 475 (1979)	10
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365	

(1926)	17, 18, 20
<i>Fasano v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 264 Or. 574, 507 P.2d 23 (1973)	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	x
<i>Forest City Enter. v. Eastlake</i> , 41 Ohio St. 2d 187; 324 N.E.2d 740 (1975)	10
<i>Gernatt Asphalt Prods. v. Town of Dardinia</i> , 208 A.D. 2d 139, 152; 622 N.Y. S. 2d 395; 133 Oil & Gas Rep. 310 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 st Dep't 1995)	9
<i>Golden v. Planning Board of the Town of Ramapo</i> , 285 N.E.2d 291 (1972), appeal dismissed, 409 U.S. 1003 (1972)	8, 9, 10, 11, 15 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11	18
<i>La Salle Nat'l Bank v. County of Lake</i> , 27 Ill. App. 3d 10; 325 N.E.2d 105 (Ill. App. Ct. 2d Dist. 1975)	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	xi
<i>Mandel v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 119 N.M. 685, 894 P.2d 1041 (Ct. App. 1995)	26
<i>Maryland--National Capital Park & Planning Com. v. Rosenberg</i> , 269 Md. 520; 307 A.2d 704 (1973)	10
<i>Matter of Wulfsohn v. Burden</i> , 241 N.Y. 288, 296-297; 285 NE 2d 291, 303 (1972)	8
<i>Miller v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 89 N.M. 503, 554 P.2d 665 (1996)	5, 6, 7

<i>Minch v. Fargo</i> , 332 N.W.2d 71(N.D. 1983)	10
<i>Oakwood at Madison, Inc. v. Madison</i> , 72 N.J. 481; 371 A.2d 1192 (1977)	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001)	xi
<i>Rogers v. Village of Tarrytown</i> , 302, N.Y. 115, 121	8
<i>Santa Fe Trail Ranch v. Board of County Commissioners of San Miguel County</i> , 125 N.M. 360, 961 P.2d 785 (Ct. App. 1998)	26
<i>Schenck v. City of Hudson Village</i> , 937 F. Supp. 679 (N.D. Ohio 1996)	11
<i>Smoke Rise, Inc. v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Com.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1369; 8 Env't Rep. Cas. (BNA) 1350; 6 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20389 (D. Md. 1975)	10
<i>State ex rel. Diehl Co. v. Helena</i> , 181 Mont. 306; 593 P.2d 458 (Mont. 1979)	10
<i>Steel Hill Dev., Inc. v. Sanbornton</i> , 469 F.2d 956; 4 Env't Rep. Cas. (BNA) 1746; 3 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20018 (1 st Cir. N.H. 1972)	10
<i>Sturges v. Chilmark</i> , 380 Mass. 246; 402 N.E.2d 1346 (1980)	10
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	xi
<i>Surrick v. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 476 Pa. 182; 382 A.2d 105 (1977)	10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , __ U.S. __, 122 S. Ct. 1465, 2002 U.S. LEXIS 3028 (2002)	xi

<i>Tisei v. Ogunquit</i> , 491 A.2d 564 (Me. 1985)	10
<i>West Bluff Neighborhood Association v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 132 N.M. 433, 50 P.3d 182 (Ct. App. 2002)	6, 7, 11, 12, 13 15, 18, 21, 22, 27
<i>West Old Town Neighborhood Association v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 122 N.M. 495, 927 P.2d 529 (Ct. App. 1996)	13, 22, 23
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	x
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	x

STATUTES, RULES AND ORDINANCES

§ 3-7-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 3-18-10 NMSA 1978	3
§ 3-19-9(A) NMSA 1978	14, 15
§ 3-19-11 NMSA 1978	15
§ 3-21-1(D) NMSA 1978	3
§ 3-21-5 NMSA 1978	3
§ 3-21-5(A) NMSA 1978	6, 12, 19
§3-33-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 3-39-16 NMSA 1978	3
§ 3-45-1 NMSA 1978)	3
§ 3-46-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 3-56-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 3-60-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 3-60A-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 3-63-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 4-57-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 4-58-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 5-8-1 NMSA 1978	3, 4
§ 5-9-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 5-10-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 6-11-3 NMSA 1978	3
§ 6-19-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 6-21-1 NMSA 1978	3

§ 7-36-20 NMSA 1978	3
§ 47-6-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 47-6-9.1 ©) NMSA 1978	4
§ 47-12-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 47-12A-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 58-12-1 NMSA 1978	3
§ 67-13-1 NMSA 1978	3
N.M. Laws 1927, ch. 27 §§1-10	2
N.M. Laws 1947, ch. 204, §§1-20	2
N.M. Laws 2003, ch. 322, § 1	5
N.M. Const., Art. IV, § 34	25
NY CLS Town § 272-a	15
NY CLS Town § 261	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Harland Bartholomew, <i>What is Comprehensive Zoning?</i> in <i>Planning Problems of Town, City and Region: Papers and Discussions and the Twentieth National Conference on City Planning</i> 47, 50 (1928)	20, 21
Stanley Crawford, <i>A Garlic Testament - Seasons on a Small New Mexico Farm</i> , HarperCollins Publishers, New York, 1992	1
Stanley Crawford, <i>Mayordomo - Chronicle of an Acequia in Northern New Mexico</i> , Doubleday, New York, 1998	1
Daniel J. Curtin, Jr., <i>Ramapo's Impact on the Comprehensive Plan</i> , THE URBAN LAWYER, Vol. 35, No. 1 (Winter 2003) 135	9
William A. Doebele, Jr., <i>Improved State Enabling Legislation for the Nineteen-Sixties: New Proposals for the State of New Mexico</i> , NATURAL RESOURCES JOURNAL 2 (1962): 321	2

Steven J. Eagle, <i>The 1997 Takings Quartet: Retreating from the “Rule of Law”</i> , 42 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 345 (1998)	9
Charles M. Haar, <i>In Accordance with a Comprehensive Plan</i> , 68 HARV. L. REV. 1154 (1955)	8
Douglas W. Kmiec, ZONING AND PLANNING DESKBOOK § 15.01	5
Lora A. Lucero, <i>Sustainable Communities Act, A Proposal for Reforming New Mexico’s Planning and Land Use Laws</i> , August 2000, [available at 1000 Friends of New Mexico]	4
Daniel R. Mandelker, <i>The Role of the Comprehensive Plan in Land Use Regulation</i> , 74 MICH. L. REV. 900 (1976)	9, 19
Stuart Meck, <i>Evolving Voices in Land Use Law</i> , 3 WASH U. J. L. & POL’Y 295 (2000)	12, 19, 20, 21
John R. Nolan, <i>Golden and its Emanations: The Surprising Origins of Smart Growth</i> , THE URBAN LAWYER, Vol. 35, No.1 (2003) 15	9
Jose A. Rivera, <i>Acequia Culture: Water, Land & Community in the Southwest</i> , University of New Mexico Press, Albuquerque, 1998	1
Patricia E. Salkin, <i>Sorting Out New York’s Smart Growth Initiatives: More Proposals and More Recommendations</i> , 8 ALB. L. ENVTL. OUTLOOK 1, 4 (2002)	9
Edward J. Sullivan, <i>Evolving Voices in Land Use Law: A Festschrift in honor of Daniel R. Mandelker; The Rise of Reason in Planning Law: Daniel R. Mandelker and the Relationship of the Comprehensive Plan in Land Use</i>	

<i>Regulation 3</i> WASH U.J.L.& POL'Y 323 (2000)	19
Edward J. Sullivan and Lawrence Kressel, <i>Twenty Years After – Renewed Significance of the Comprehensive Plan Requirement</i> , 9 URB. LAW. ANN. 33 (1975)	9, 10
Edward J. Sullivan and Matthew J. Michel, <i>Ramapo plus Thirty: The Changing Role of the Plan in Land Use Regulation</i> , THE URBAN LAWYER, Vol. 35, No. 1 (Winter 2003) 75	5, 7, 10
Edward J. Sullivan and Carrie A. Richter, <i>Out of the Chaos: Towards a National System of Land Use Procedures</i> , THE URBAN LAWYER, Vol. 34, No. 2 (Spring 2002) 449	1
http://www.planning.org/policyguides/	xi
http://www.cabq.gov/planning/pages/longrange/complan.html	4
http://www.cabq.gov/planning/publications/index/html#compplan	4
http://www.abqtrib.com/archives/news03/101103_news_council.shtml	4
